
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: HYBRID PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith 

(Chairman) 
Peter Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Bostock 
Mary Durcan 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Shravan Joshi 
 

Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External 
Member) 
Del Cooke  (External Member) 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External Member) 
Mark James (External Member) 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Tim Levene (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

Enquiries: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Next Meeting Date: 11.00am, Friday 10 December 2021 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/UP4rSFDPJZs  

 
This meeting will be a hybrid meeting. A recording of the public meeting will be available 
via the above link following the end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. 
Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 
meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s 
website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any 
inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/UP4rSFDPJZs


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 10 June 
2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
5. SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 a) Draft Minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 15 June 2021   

 

  To receive the draft minutes and non-public summary of the Bursary 
Committee meeting held on 15 June 2021. 
 

 b) Draft Minutes of the Finance and Estates Committee meeting held on 13 
September 2021   

 

  To receive the draft minutes and non-public summary of the Finance and 
Estates Committee meeting held on 13 September 2021. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 19 – 24) 

6. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
7. POLICIES FOR APPROVAL 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 188) 

 



3 
 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020/21 OF THE 
SCHOOL’S CHARITY THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY 
FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND 

 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 189 - 224) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 225 - 232) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 233 - 234) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
 a) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 15 June 

2021   
 

  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held 
on 15 June 2021. 
 

 b) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Finance and Estates Committee meeting held 
on 13 September 2021   

 

  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Finance and Estates Committee 
meeting held on 13 September 2021. 
 



4 
 

 c) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Academic Working Party meeting held on 20 
September 2021   

 

  To receive the draft non-public minutes of the Academic Working Party meeting 
held on 20 September 2021. 
 

For Information 
(Pages 235 – 254) 

 
15. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 255 - 272) 

 
16. ANALYSIS OF EXAM RESULTS 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 273 - 298) 

 
17. ESTATES UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Bursar of the City of London School for Girls.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 299 - 306) 

 
18. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS – SUMMER WORKS 2022 (GATEWAY 1-

4) (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
19. CITY JUNIOR SCHOOL GOVERANCE 
 

 The Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls to be heard. 
 

 For Discussion 
  

 
20. ALLOCATION OF THREE INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS FUNDING WITHIN THE 

SCHOOLS FUNDING MODEL 
 

 Joint Report of the Director of Children’s Services and the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 307 - 316) 

 



5 
 

21. CLSG BURSARY FUNDING UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 317 - 320) 

 
22. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the City of London School for Girls. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 321 - 336) 

 
23. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 337 - 338) 

 
24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda – Circulated Separately 

 
26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
  
27. CONFIDENTIAL OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Thursday, 10 June 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held via Microsoft Teams at 11.00am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Peter Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Bostock 
Alderman Prem Goyal 

Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Clare James 
Dhruv Patel 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External Member) 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Tracey Jansen - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

Nicholas Basye - Chamberlain’s Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

Jenny Brown - Headmistress 

John Hall - Bursar 

Justine Venditti - Senior Deputy Head (Staff) 

Susie Gilham - Deputy Head (Pastoral) 

Rachel Thompson - Head of Preparatory School 

Charles Griffiths - Bursar, City of London School 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Alderman Robert Howard was in the Chair. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mary Durcan, Dr Stephanie 
Ellington, Shravan Joshi, Deputy Richard Regan and Deputy Philip 
Woodhouse. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Randall Anderson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
RESOLVED - That the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 15 April 
2021 appointing the Board of Governors for 2021/22 and setting out
[...]
er 
many years, as well as Deputy Clare James who would be standing down when 
her current term as Governor ended in July 2021.  The Chairman welcomed 
Alderman Robert Howard who was attending his first meeting as a Governor. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining non-public 
Outstanding Actions. 
 

Page 13



20. NON-PUBLIC SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
a) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee meetings held 

on 24 March and 6 May 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Bursary Committee 
meetings held on 24 March and 6 May 2021 be received. 

 
b) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Governance Committee meeting 

held on 13 May 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Governance 
Committee meeting held on 13 May 2021 be received. 

 
c) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Finance and Estates Sub-

Committee meeting held on 13 May 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Finance and Estates 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 13 May 2021 be received. 

 
d) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Academic Working Party meeting 

held on 5 May 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Academic Working 
Party meeting held on 5 May 2021 be received. 

 
21. EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST IN CO-OPTED GOVERNOR VACANCIES 

INCLUDING SPRING 2021 SKILLS AUDIT  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining expressions of 
interest in Co-opted Governor vacancies, including the findings of the Spring 
2021 Governor Skills Audit. 
 

22. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board approved the report of the Headmistress which provided information 
on non-public matters in relation to the School. 
 

23. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar 
presenting the Financial Information Dashboard. 
 

24. REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar outlining 
the revenue outturn 2020/21 for the City of London School for Girls. 
 

25. CLSG BURSARY AND PARTNERSHIPS: FINDING SPACE TO PIONEER  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress outlining the School’s 
approach to bursaries and partnerships. 
 

26. SUMMARY OF THE HARDSHIP BURSARY APPLICATIONS CONSIDERED 
BY THE CLSG BURSARY COMMITTEE IN 2020/21  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain presenting a summary of the 
hardship bursary applications considered by the Bursary Committee during the 
2020/21 financial year. 
 

Page 14



27. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL AND CITY OF 
LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS' JUNIOR SCHOOL  
The Board considered a joint report of the Headmistress and the Head of the 
City of London School updating progress on the development of the City of 
London School and City of London School for Girls’ Junior School. 
 

28. ESTATES UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Bursar presenting an update on estates 
work across the School. 
 

29. REGULAR UPDATE OF THE SCHOOL'S RISK REGISTER  
The Board considered a report of the Bursar presenting a regular update of the 
School’s Risk Register. 
 

30. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken under 
urgent or delegated authority since the last meeting. 
 

31. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

32. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

33. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

34. CONFIDENTIAL OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining confidential 
Outstanding Actions. 
 

35. EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST IN CO-OPTED GOVERNOR VACANCIES 
INCLUDING SPRING 2021 SKILLS AUDIT - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
The Board considered a confidential appendix for Item 21: Expressions of 
Interest in Co-opted Governor Vacancies including Spring 2021 Skills Audit. 
 

36. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress presenting the annual 
safeguarding update. 
 

37. SCHOOL OPERATIONS PILOT (TARGET OPERATING MODEL)  
The Board considered a joint report of the Headmistress and the Head of the 
City of London School on the School Operations Pilot (Target Operating 
Model). 
 
 

Page 15



38. TEACHER PAY AND REWARDS UPDATE  
The Board considered a joint report of the Headmistress, the Head of the City 
of London School and the Head of the City of London Freemen’s School 
presenting an update on teacher pay and rewards. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.21 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 16



CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Board of Governors – Outstanding Actions (Public) 

 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Responsible 

Officer 
Progress Update 

18/20/BG/P 10 June 
2021 

- - - 

 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



BURSARY COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF 
LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

Tuesday, 15 June 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Bursary Committee of the Board of Governors of the 
City of London School for Girls held via Microsoft Teams at 4.00 pm. 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Peter Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
 
Also present: 
Dhruv Patel  - Governor 

John Hall - Bursar 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

Nicholas Basye - Chamberlain’s Department 

Charlie Pearce - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Shravan Joshi. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 6 May 2021 be approved. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2021 
be approved. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5a



 
8. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining non-public 
Outstanding Actions. 
 

9. SUMMARY OF THE HARDSHIP BURSARY APPLICATIONS CONSIDERED 
BY THE CLSG BURSARY COMMITTEE IN 2020/21  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing a summary of 
the hardship bursary applications considered during the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF EXISTING HARDSHIP BURSARY AWARDS  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of 
the City of London School for Girls regarding hardship bursary applications and 
annual reviews of existing hardship bursary awards. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 20



FINANCE AND ESTATES COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF 
THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

Monday, 13 September 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Estates Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London School for Girls held via Microsoft Teams at 2.00pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Bennett (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mark Bostock 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Dhruv Patel 
 

Officers: 
Jenny Brown - Headmistress 

Jane Elliott-Waine - Compliance Manager 

John Hall - Bursar 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Jonathan Cooper - City Surveyor’s Department 

Ola Obadara - City Surveyor’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. RECEIVE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
RESOLVED, that the terms of reference for the Finance and Estates Committee 
be received. 
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2021 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining public Outstanding 
Actions.  
 
RESOLVED, that public Outstanding Actions be noted. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5b



6. SCHEDULE OF STANDING ITEMS  
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining the Schedule of 
Standing Items. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Schedule of Standing Items be noted. 
 

7. CASH AVAILABLE IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY: THE CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE 
[...]
ised 
a net gain on investments of £813,311, voluntary income of £759,979, and 
investment income of £175,599.  The increase in funds had been partly 
offset by expenditure on charitable activities of £845,672 in awarding 53 
bursaries and 25 prizes.  There had been no costs relating to fundraising 
during the 2020/21 financial year.  The School’s External Auditor, BDO 
LLP would be commencing its audit of the draft Annual Report and 
Financial Statements in mid-September 2021. Once this work was 

Page 22



completed, the accounts would be submitted to the Finance Committee of 
the City of London Corporation for approval on behalf of the Court of 
Common Council. 
 

• A Governor noted that the total funds held in the School’s charity was 
approximately £4.8M.  The Governor suggested that consideration be 
given to investing a greater proportion of the funds held as surplus cash 
into the City of London Charities Pool to maximise investment income, and 
was concerned at possible delays to investment due to the quarterly 
meeting schedule of the Finance and Estates Committee.  The Group 
Accountant advised that investments and disinvestments to the City of 
London Charities Pool could only be made on 1 April and 1 October each 
year and that a recommendation would be made to Governor at these 
times where surplus funds had been identified.  Another Governor 
observed that the value of investments could reduce as well as increase 
and was pleased to note the increased value of the total funds in what was 
a difficult economic climate.  
 

RESOLVED, that the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020/21 of 
the School’s charity be received. 
 

9. CLSG HEALTH, SAFETY, COMPLIANCE AND RISK UPDATE  
Governors considered a report of the Headmistress providing an update on 
health, safety, compliance and risk management matters at the City of London 
School for Girls and the following point was made: 
 

• The School had made significant progress in the area of co
[...]
id-19 vaccinations will take place on Tuesday 05 October and we have had a very 
high rate of take up. Some 70% of our pupils have consented to be vaccinated. Many 
of those who refused had already received one over the summer on vacations abroad. 

Appendices 
 

• None 
 
 
Jenny Brown 
Head 
 
T: 0207 847 5526 
E: headmistress@clsg.org.uk  
 

Page 28

mailto:headmistress@clsg.org.uk


Committee(s): 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 

Dated: 
14 October 2021 

Subject: Policies for Approval Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 8,12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £0 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Jenny Brown - Headmistress For Decision 

Report author: Justine Venditti, CLSG 

 
Summary 

 
Policies submitted as part of the schedule for Governor Policy Reviewing and 
Approving.  

Main Report 

 
Policies Recommended for Approval 
 

• Admissions Policy 

• Anti-Bullying Policy  

• EAL Policy  

• ECT Induction 

• Fire Policy and Procedures 

• Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy 

• Induction Policy for NQTs 

• Missing Child Policy 

• Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy - Changes have been made to the 

in light of changes to KCSIE 2021. 

• SEND Policy 

 

Update on NQT/ECT Policy 

 

In this transition year while NQTs (newly qualified teachers) and ECTs (early career 
teachers) both exist, we are required to have two policies.  
 
In reality, we have no NQTs at the school but the policy is relevant in the event one 
should join for a term during this academic year. We do have one ECT at the school.  
 

 
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Admissions Policy 
Appendix 2 - Anti-Bullying Policy 
Appendix 3 -  EAL Policy 
Appendix 4 - ECT Induction 
Appendix 5 - Fir
[...]
 virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 337

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5a Draft Minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 15 June 2021
	5b Draft Minutes of the Finance and Estates Committee meeting held on 13 September 2021
	6 Report of the Headmistress
	7 Policies for Approval
	App. 1 - Admissions Policy
	App. 2 - Anti-Bullying Policy
	App. 3 - EAL Policy
	App. 4 - ECT Induction
	App. 5 - Fire Policy and Procedures
	App. 6 - Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy
	App. 7 - Induction Policy for NQTs
	App. 8 - Missing Child Policy
	App. 9 - Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy
	Sexual Abuse
	Emotional/Psychological Abuse
	ANNEX B
	AWARENESS OF FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION (FGM), CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE), FORCED MARRIAGE (FM) AND HONOUR BASED ABUSE
	SAFEGUARDING CODE OF CONDUCT

	App. 10 - SEND Policy
	2. Definition of Special Educational Needs


	8 Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020/21 of the School’s charity The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund
	App. to Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 202021 of the School’s Charity

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	14a Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 15 June 2021
	14b Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Finance and Estates Committee meeting held on 13 September 2021
	14c Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Academic Working Party meeting held on 20 September 2021
	15 Report of the Headmistress
	16 Analysis of Exam Results
	17 Estates Update
	App. 2 to CLSG Estates Update

	20 Allocation of Three Independent Schools Funding within the Schools Funding Model
	21 CLSG Bursary Funding Update
	22 Financial Information Dashboard
	App. A to Financial Information Dashboard

	23 Report of Action Taken Between Meetings





Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Thursday, 14 October 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at the City of London School for Girls at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Peter Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Mark Bostock 
Mary Durcan 
 

Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Dhruv Patel 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External 
Member) 
Del Cooke (External Member) 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External Member) 
 

Officers: 
Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department  

Sarah Phillips - Town Clerk’s Department  

Mark Jarvis - Town Clerk’s Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Nicholas Basye - Chamberlain's Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chief Operating Officer's Department 

Jenny Brown - Headmistress 

John Hall - Bursar 

Justine Venditti - Senior Deputy Head (Staff) 

Neil Codd - Deputy Head (Academic) 

Susie Gilham - Deputy Head (Pastoral) 

Rachel Thompson - Head of Preparatory School 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Tim Levene, Mark James, Shravan 
Joshi and Elizabeth Phillips. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Randall Anderson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Dhruv Patel declared an interest in having a family member registered in the 
admissions process of the City Junior School for the 2022/23 academic year. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
RESOLVED – That the Outstanding Actions report be noted. 



5. SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
a) Draft Minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 15 June 

2021  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Bursary Committee meeting held on 15 June 2021 be received. 
 

b) Draft Minutes of the Finance and Estates Committee meeting held 
on 13 September 2021  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Finance and Estates Committee meeting held on 13 September 2021 be 
received. 

 
6. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  

The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which provided updates 
on forthcoming events, 2021 Leavers, destinations and gap years and COVID-
19 and the following point was made: 
 

• There had been an increase in the number of students diagnosed with 
COVID-19 in recent weeks, particularly in Year 11, and 31 pupils were 
currently self-isolating.  Following guidance from the Department for 
Education, the School had moved into Stage One of its contingency 
measures with all pupils (unless exempt) required to wear a face 
covering when not in lessons.  The School had also reintroduced a 
bubble system and pupils were required to take regular lateral flow tests.  
The School had participated in a COVID-19 vaccination pilot scheme for 
schools early in the Autumn 2021 term and there had been high take-up 
with over 70% of eligible pupils electing to be vaccinated.  In response to 
a question from a Governor, the Headmistress advised that the School 
had not been contacted by anti-vaccination groups prior to the 
vaccination session but had received letters during the first lockdown in 
2020 objecting to mask wearing. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. POLICIES FOR APPROVAL  
Governors considered a report of the Headmistress setting out ten school 
policies for approval and the following points were made: 
 

• With regard to the Fire Safety Policy and Procedures, the Deputy 
Chairman queried the frequency of fire evacuation procedures and the 
Bursar confirmed that these were conducted on a termly basis.  In 
response to a further question about the Health and Safety and 
Wellbeing Policy, the Bursar confirmed that updates to the policy were 
very minor and mainly intended to bring the School in line with 
arrangements at the City of London School.  The Headmistress advised 
that whilst approval was sought for a Newly Qualified Teachers Induction 
Policy, this was the final year of Newly Qualified Teachers who would be 
known as Early Careers Teachers from the 2022/23 academic year.   
 



• A Governor queried where School policies were held.  The Headmistress 
confirmed that all policies required for inspection or that could be made 
publicly available were published to the School’s website.  Governors 
could request other policies directly from the School. 

 
RESOLVED – That the following policies be approved:  
 

• Admissions Policy;  

• Anti-Bullying Policy;  

• EAL Policy;  

• ECT Induction;  

• Fire Policy and Procedures;  

• Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy;  

• Induction Policy for NQTs;  

• Missing Child Policy; 

• Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy - Changes have been made to 
the in light of changes to KCSIE 2021; and, 

• SEND Policy.  
 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020/21 OF 
THE SCHOOL’S CHARITY THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 
GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain presenting the draft Annual 
Report and Financial Statements 2020/21 of the School’s charity, The City of 
London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School 
for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund and the following point was made: 
 

• During the year ended 31 March 2021 total funds within the School’s 
charity had increased by £903,217. This favourable movement 
comprised a net gain on investments of £813,311, voluntary income of 
£759,979, and investment income of £175,599. The increase in funds 
had been partly offset by expenditure on charitable activities of £845,672 
in awarding 53 bursaries and 25 prizes. There had been no costs 
relating to fundraising during the 2020/21 financial year. The School’s 
External Auditor, BDO LLP would be commencing its audit of the draft 
Annual Report and Financial Statements in mid-September 2021. Once 
this work was completed, the accounts would be submitted to the 
Finance Committee of the City of London Corporation for approval on 
behalf of the Court of Common Council.  

 
RESOLVED - That the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2020/21 
of the School’s charity be received. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 



 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining non-public 
Outstanding Actions. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
a) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held 

on 15 June 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Bursary Committee 
meeting held on 15 June 2021 be received. 
 

b) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Finance and Estates Committee 
meeting held on 13 September 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Finance and Estates 
Committee meeting held on 13 September 2021 be received. 
 

c) Draft Non-Public Minutes of the Academic Working Party meeting 
held on 20 September 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Academic Working 
Party meeting held on 20 September 2021 be received. 
 

15. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board approved the report of the Headmistress which provided information 
on non-public matters in relation to the School. 
 

16. ANALYSIS OF EXAM RESULTS  
The Board heard an update of the Headmistress providing an analysis of exam 
results for the School for the 2020/21 academic year. 
 

17. ESTATES UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Bursar presenting an update on estates 
work across the School. 
 

18. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - SUMMER WORKS 2022 
(GATEWAY 1-4)  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Summer Works 
2022 (Gateway 1-4) for the School. 
 
 



19. CITY JUNIOR SCHOOL GOVERNANCE  
The Board heard an update of the Headmistress on City Junior School 
Governance. 
 

20. ALLOCATION OF THREE INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS FUNDING WITHIN 
THE SCHOOLS FUNDING MODEL  
The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Chamberlain on the allocation of funding to the 
three City of London Independent Schools within the City of London 
Corporation’s schools’ funding model.   
 

21. CLSG BURSARY FUNDING UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress providing an update on 
Bursary funding. 
 

22. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar on the 
Financial Information Dashboard. 
 

23. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken under 
urgent or delegated authority since the last meeting. 
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

26. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 

27. CONFIDENTIAL OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining confidential 
Outstanding Actions. 
 

28. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There was one question. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.07 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 



 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls 
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


